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1.0 INTRODUCTION 



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report documents monitoring and remedial activities performed in 2008 at the 

Schlumberger Oilfield Services Facility in Hobbs, New Mexico (Figures 1 and 2). Field work 

conducted by Deuell Environmental, LLC during the four quarters of 2008 consisted of air and 

ground-water monitoring, and routine remediation system operation and maintenance. The 

following sections provide an overview of the field work performed, discussion of the data, and 

recommendations for 2009. 
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2.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING 



2.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING 

Ground-water monitoring was performed, quarterly in 2008, by Deuell Environmental, LLC. 

The fourth quarter monitoring event was completed October 15-16, 2008. Results of the previous 

sampling events for 2008 were presented in reports to the New Mexico Oil and Conservation 

Division (NMOCD) dated February 21, 2008; June 23, 2008; and August 14, 2008. 

2.1 Static Water Level 

Static water levels were measured quarterly in 2008 using a water level probe. The probe 

was decontaminated between wells with Simple Green and a distilled water rinse. Fourth quarter 

water level measurements are presented in Table 1, along with historic water level data for 

comparison. Free product has never been detected at this site. 

A map of the potentiometric surface generated from the fourth quarter water level elevations 

is presented on Figure 3. The ground-water flow direction continues to flow to the east with a 

hydraulic gradient of 0.006 consistent with earlier determinations of ground-water flow. Ground­

water elevations increased up to 0.8 feet during the fourth quarter. During the year, water levels 

were variable with an overall increase for the year. There is continuing downward trend only 

reversed for short periods after large precipitation events. 

2.2 Ground-water Sampling 

Ground-water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 

14, and 15 during the first three quarters in 2008. During the fourth quarter monitoring event, 

ground-water samples were collected from all monitoring wells. The Shell Station well was 

abandoned by the owner in 2005. A minimum of three well volumes of ground-water were purged 

from each well using a Redi-flow submersible pump where practicable. The submersible pump was 

decontaminated with a Simple Green solution and clean water rinse between wells. At wells where 

there is not sufficient submergence to operate the pump, the wells were bailed with dedicated bailers. 

Purge water was placed into two galvanized steel stock tanks on site and allowed to evaporate. 
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Ground-water samples were collected using disposable polyethylene bailers and analyzed for 

volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260. During the fourth quarter monitoring event 

duplicate samples were collected from MW-7 and MW-8. The analytical results for the fourth 

quarter monitoring event are provided in Table 2 along with historical data for comparison. 

Laboratory analytical reports for the fourth quarter monitoring event are presented as Appendix A. 
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3.0 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION 
SYSTEM MONITORING 



3.0 SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM MONITORING 

Air samples were collected quarterly from the three soil vapor extraction (SVE) systems in 

2008 and analyzed for volatile organics by EPA Methods 8260. Results of the air quality monitoring 

are provided on Table 3 along with historical data for comparison. Laboratory data reports are 

presented as Appendix A. As expected, concentrations in the air being removed are declining. At 

the former UST System, halocarbons continue to be removed. At the former Waste Pond System, 

both aromatic and halocarbon compounds are removed. Concentrations in the air at the Acid Dock 

System are below detectable levels. 

The declining water levels have reduced the submergence of the air-sparge wells at the UST 

system. Due to this, the air-sparge blower has been operated outside of the blower design range 

which has put a lot of stress on the bearings. These bearings failed in October 2006. Due to the 

minimal amount of submergence left at the air-sparge wells it was decided to not replace the blower 

immediately and monitor the system to see if concentrations continue to decline. 
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4.0 DISCUSSION 

Constituents detected in the ground-water at the Hobbs facility are declining. Each 

monitoring well that has had detections in the past now exhibits an overall downward trend. 

Concentrations of aromatic hydrocarbon have declined to the extent that no ground-water at 

monitoring wells now has any measurements of BTEX constituents above MCL's. The only well 

with any BTEX constituents is background well MW-11 which is due to offsite up-gradient sources. 

As shown on Table 2, halocarbons continue to show declining trends in all monitoring wells. 

No halocarbons were detected above MCL's in any well sampled during the last six quarters. These 

are very low concentrations of halocarbons at or below MCL's. Plots were constructed for static 

water level versus various halocarbon concentrations to illustrate the declines of constituents at 

individual wells (Appendix B). An isoconcentration map for total halocarbons (Figure 4) was 

constructed with the fourth quarter water quality data. 

SVE systems at the Hobbs facility have run almost 100 percent of the time during 2008 as 

shown on Figures 5 and 6. The blower for the air-sparge system failed in October 2006. Ground 

water concentrations will be monitored to see if it needs to be replaced. 

Air quality monitoring indicates both BTEX and halocarbon constituents continue to be 

removed in the former wastewater collection area. As shown on Table 3, total concentrations have 

declined from high levels of 425.8 parts per million (ppm) BTEX and 680.7 ppm halocarbons in 

1995 to 1.3 ppm and 1.7 ppm respectively in October 2008. The decline of these constituents in air 

samples and in the water quality monitoring at MW-2 indicates the area is being successfully 

remediated. MW-2 is now non-detect for all constituents. 

BTEX constituents detected in air samples from the former UST area remain at nondetect 

levels, while halocarbons have declined from a high level of 1379.58 ppm in 1995 to non-detect in 

October 2008 (Table 3). As shown on Table 2, halocarbons in MW-4 have declined from a high 

level of 5.9 mg/l in 1996 to a low of 0.001 mg/l in January 2008. Down-gradient well MW-9 is now 

non-detect for all constituents and well MW-8 only has 0.002 mg/l of PCE. Continued SVE of the 

soil and water should facilitate further declines of halocarbon constituents in the ground-water at this 

area. 

Air samples collected from the acid plant SVE system were nondetect for both BTEX and 
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halocarbon constituents in 2008. However, constituents detected in the ground-water at monitoring 

wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 have declined to below MCL's. 
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

As mentioned previously, hydrocarbons are below MCL's in the ground-water at all 

monitoring wells. Dowell recommends that the quarterly ground-water monitoring schedule remain 

unchanged with monitoring wells, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 to be sampled only during the 

fourth quarter. Monitoring well MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 will sampled if there is sufficient water 

in the wells. Static water levels are proposed to be collected from all monitoring wells on a 

quarterly basis. Operation of the Acid Dock SVE, Waste Pond SVE, and the UST SVE systems will 

continue. 

As the concentrations at all wells have remained below MCL's, for the last six quarters it 

will be desirable to discuss the status of the site with NMOCD during 2009. If the trend continues 

for the next two quarters Schlumberger will propose abandoning some or all of the monitoring wells. 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Top of 'Static Difference 
Casing Total Depth Water From Prior 

Well Elevations Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Number (ft) Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 

10/25/96 85 70.03 3567.23 
11/21/96 70.03 3567.23 0.00 
01/22/97 70.26 3567.00 -0.23 
05/21/97 70.53 3566.73 -0.27 
07/28/97 70.69 3566.57 -0.16 
10/15/97 70.80 3566.46 -0.11 
01/05/98 71.05 3566.21 -0.25 
04/16/98 71.27 3565.99 -0.22 
07/16/98 71.61 3565.65 -0.34 
10/25/98 71.84 3565.42 -0.23 
02/10/99 72.02 3565.24 -0.18 
04/21/99 72.25 3565.01 -0.23 
07/13/99 72.50 3564.76 -0.25 
10/21/99 72.76 3564.50 -0.26 
01/25/00 72.92 3564.34 -0.16 
04/17/00 73.35 3563.91 -0.43 
07/25/00 73.71 3563.55 -0.36 
10/16/00 74.04 3563.22 -0.33 
01/16/01 75.04 3562.22 -1.00 
04/10/01 74.73 3562.53 0.31 
07/17/01 75.65 3561.61 -0.92 
10/16/01 75.57 3561.69 0.08 
01/13/02 76.00 3561.26 -0.43 
04/21/02 76.32 3560.94 -0.32 
07/23/02 76.76 3560.50 -0.44 
10/17/02 77.00 3560.26 -0.24 
01/21/03 77.15 3560.11 -0.15 
04/22/03 77.38 3559.88 -0.23 
07/15/03 77.64 3559.62 -0.26 
10/14/03 77.83 3559.43 -0.19 
01/27/04 78.13 3559.13 -0.30 
04/20/04 78.26 3559.00 -0.13 
07/17/04 78.36 3558.90 -0.10 
10/29/04 77.67 3559.59 0.69 
01/15/05 77.23 3560.03 0.44 
04/16/05 77.49 3559.77 -0.26 
07/09/05 77.79 3559.47 -0.30 
10/09/05 78.03 3559.23 -0.24 
01/16/06 78.22 3559.04 -0.19 
04/18/06 78.53 3558.73 -0.31 
07/12/06 78.68 3558.58 -0.15 
10/11/06 78.70 3558.56 -0.02 
01/15/07 78.88 3558.38 -0.18 
04/18/07 79.00 3558.26 -0.12 
07/17/07 79.11 3558.15 -0.11 
10/16/07 78.43 3558.83 0.68 
01/15/08 77.96 3559.30 0.47 
04/29/08 77.73 3559.53 0.23 
07/16/08 78.40 3558.86 -0.67 
10/15/08 78.27 3558.99 0.13 

10/25/96 85 72.88 3565.40 
11/21/96 72.89 3565.39 -0.01 
01/22/97 73.10 3565.18 -0.21 
05/21/97 73.40 3564.88 -0.30 
07/28/97 73.54 3564.74 -0.14 
10/15/97 73.67 3564.61 -0.13 
01/05/98 73.92 3564.36 -0.25 
04/16/98 74.13 3564.15 -0.21 
07/16/98 74.46 3563.82 -0.33 
10/25/98 74.74 3563.54 -0.28 
02/10/99 75.00 3563.28 -0.26 
04/21/99 75.21 3563.07 -0.21 
07/13/99 75.50 3562.78 -0.29 
10/20/99 75.67 3562.61 -0.17 
01/25/00 75.95 3562.33 -0.28 
04/17/00 76.26 3562.02 -0.31 
07/25/00 76.57 3561.71 -0.31 
10/16/00 76.88 3561.40 -0.31 
01/16/01 77.24 3561.04 -0.36 
04/10/01 77.59 3560.69 -0.35 
07/17/01 78.00 3560.28 -0.41 
10/16/01 78.39 3559.89 -0.39 
01/13/02 78.80 3559.48 -0.41 
04/21/02 79.21 3559.07 -0.41 
07/23/02 79.50 3558.78 -0.29 
10/17/02 79.78 3558.50 -0.28 

L:\schlumberger\2008-010_1993-007L_Hobbs\Reports\NEWEXCEL\93007_11-07.XLS 



Table 1 - Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Top of 
Casing 

Well Elevations 
Number (ft) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured (ft) ( f t ) <W ( f t ) 
01/21/03 79.97 3558.31 -0.19 
04/22/03 80.19 3558.09 -0.22 
07/15/03 80.48 3557.80 -0.29 
10/14/03 80.73 3557.55 -0.25 
01/27/04 81.01 3557.27 -0.28 
04/20/04 81.19 3557.09 -0.18 
07/17/04 80.31 3557.97 0.88 
10/29/04 80.64 3557.64 -0.33 
01/15/05 80.14 3557.12 -0.52 
04/16/05 80.35 3556.91 -0.21 
07/09/05 80.66 3556.60 -0.31 
10/09/05 80.90 3556.36 -0.24 
01/16/06 81.11 3556.15 -0.21 
04/18/06 81.38 3555.88 -0.27 
07/12/06 81.57 3555.69 -0.19 
10/11/06 81.57 3555.69 0.00 
01/15/07 81.84 3555.42 -0.27 
04/18/07 81.89 3555.37 -0.05 
07/17/07 81.74 3555.52 0.15 
10/16/07 81.03 3556.23 0.71 
01/15/08 79.67 3557.59 1.36 
04/29/08 79.97 3557.29 -0.30 
07/16/08 80.70 3556.56 -0.73 
10/15/08 80.18 3557.08 0.52 

10/25/96 85 72.41 3566.79 
11/21/96 72.37 3566.83 0.04 
01/22/97 72.60 3566.60 -0.23 
05/21/97 72.87 3566.33 -0.27 
07/28/97 72.93 3566.27 -0.06 
10/15/97 73.03 3566.17 -0.10 
01/05/98 73.24 3565.96 -0.21 
04/16/98 73.67 3565.53 -0.43 
07/16/98 73.68 3565.52 -0.01 
10/25/98 74.21 3564.99 -0.53 
02/10/99 74.32 3564.88 -0.11 
04/21/99 74.58 3564.62 -0.26 
07/13/99 74.87 3564.33 -0.29 
10/21/99 75.08 3564.12 -0.21 
01/25/00 75.31 3563.89 -0.23 
04/17/00 75.75 3563.45 -0.44 
07/25/00 76.25 3562.95 -0.50 
10/16/00 76.52 3562.68 -0.27 
01/16/01 76.76 3562.44 -0.24 
04/10/01 77.27 3561.93 -0.51 
07/17/01 77.35 3561.85 -0.08 
10/16/01 77.71 3561.49 -0.36 
01/13/02 78.57 3560.63 -0.86 
04/21/02 78.89 3560.31 -0.32 
07/23/02 79.24 3559.96 -0.35 
10/17/02 79.54 3559.66 -0.30 
01/21/03 79.64 3559.56 -0.10 
04/22/03 79.77 3559.43 -0,13 
07/15/03 79.84 3559.36 -0.07 
10/14/03 80.24 3558.96 -0.40 
01/27/04 80.49 3558.71 -0.25 
04/20/04 80.66 3558.54 -0.17 
07/17/04 80.70 3558.50 -0.04 
10/29/04 79.96 3559.24 0.74 
01/15/05 79.59 3559.61 0.37 
04/16/05 79.71 3559.49 -0.12 
07/09/05 80.03 3559.17 -0.32 
10/09/05 80.26 3558.94 -0.23 
01/16/06 80.50 3558.70 -0.24 
04/18/06 80.82 3558.38 -0.32 
07/12/06 80.92 3558.28 -0.10 
10/11/06 81.00 3558.20 -0.08 
01/15/07 81.37 3557.83 -0.37 
04/18/07 81.17 3558.03 0.20 
07/17/07 81.45 3557.75 -0.28 
10/16/07 80.58 3558.62 0.87 
01/15/08 80.00 3559.20 0.58 
04/29/08 79.79 3559.41 0.21 
07/16/08 80.40 3558.80 -0.61 
10/15/08 80.08 3559.12 0.32 

MW-3 (Cont.) 

MW-4 3639.20 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Well 
Number 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevations 
(f) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Pri 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured ( f t ) (W (W ( f t ) 
01/22/97 85 71.90 3565.80 
05/21/97 72.21 3565.49 -0.31 
07/28/97 72.36 3565.34 -0.15 
10/15/97 72.44 3565.26 -0.08 
01/05/98 72.71 3564.99 -0.27 
04/16/98 72.92 3564.78 -0.21 
07/16/98 73.25 3564.45 -0.33 
10/25/98 73.53 3564.17 -0.28 
02/10/99 73.77 3563.93 -0.24 
04/21/99 73.98 3563.72 -0.21 
07/13/99 74.15 3563.55 -0.17 
10/20/99 74.46 3563.24 -0.31 
01/25/00 74.72 3562.98 -0.26 
04/17/00 75.03 3562.67 -0.31 
07/25/00 75.35 3562.35 -0.32 
10/16/00 75.68 3562.02 -0.33 
01/16/01 76.04 3561.66 -0.36 
04/10/01 76.38 3561.32 -0.34 
07/17/01 76.82 3560.88 -0.44 
10/16/01 77.24 3560.46 -0.42 
01/13/02 77.62 3560.08 -0.38 
04/21/02 78.04 3559.66 -0.42 
07/23/02 78.30 3559.40 -0.26 
10/17/02 78.68 3559.02 -0.38 
01/21/03 78.85 3558.85 -0.17 
04/22/03 79.09 3558.61 -0.24 
07/15/03 79.30 3558.40 -0.21 
10/14/03 79.58 3558.12 -0.28 
01/27/04 79.82 3557.88 -0.24 
04/20/04 80.00 3557.70 -0.18 
07/17/04 80.11 3557.59 -0.11 
10/29/04 79.40 3558.30 0.71 
01/15/05 78.93 3558.77 0.47 
04/16/05 79.13 3558.57 -0.20 
07/09/05 79.50 3558.20 -0.37 
10/09/05 79.20 3558.50 0.30 
01/16/06 79.96 3557.74 -0.76 
04/18/06 80.22 3557.48 -0.26 
07/12/06 80.40 3557.30 -0.18 
10/11/06 80.40 3557.30 0.00 
01/15/07 80.71 3556.99 -0.31 
04/18/07 80.69 3557.01 0.02 
07/17/07 80.60 3557.10 0.09 
10/16/07 80.00 3557.70 0.60 
01/15/08 79.13 3558.57 0.87 
04/29/08 79.13 3558.57 0.00 
07/16/08 79.84 3557.86 -0.71 
10/15/08 79.45 3558.25 0.39 

01/22/97 85 72.88 3564.64 
05/21/97 73.22 3564.30 -0.34 
07/28/97 73.44 3564.08 -0.22 
10/15/97 73.48 3564.04 -0.04 
01/05/98 73.72 3563.80 -0.24 
04/16/98 73.94 3563.58 -0.22 
07/16/98 74.26 3563.26 -0.32 
10/25/98 74.55 3562.97 -0.29 
02/10/99 74.78 3562.74 -0.23 
04/21/99 75.04 3562.48 -0.26 
07/13/99 75.22 3562.30 -0.18 
10/20/99 75.46 3562.06 -0.24 
01/25/00 75.80 3561.72 -0.34 
04/17/00 76.06 3561.46 -0.26 
07/25/00 76.36 3561.16 -0.30 
10/16/00 76.64 3560.88 -0.28 
01/16/01 77.00 3560.52 -0.36 
04/10/01 77.34 3560.18 -0.34 
07/17/01 77.77 3559.75 -0.43 
10/16/01 78.16 3559.36 -0.39 
01/13/02 78.56 3558.96 -0.40 
04/21/02 78.90 3558.62 -0.34 
07/23/02 79.23 3558.29 -0.33 
10/17/02 79.49 3558.03 -0.26 
01/21/03 79.69 3557.83 -0.20 
04/22/03 79.93 3557.59 -0.24 
07/15/03 80.18 3557.34 -0.25 
10/14/03 80.47 3557.05 -0.29 
01/27/04 80.77 3556.75 -0.30 

MW-5 3637.70 

MW-6 3637.52 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Well 
Number 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevations 
(ft) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured ( f t ) ( f t ) ( f t ) ( f t ) 
04/20/04 80.92 3556.60 -0.15 
07/17/04 81.05 3556.47 -0.13 
10/29/04 80.31 3557.21 0.74 
01/15/05 79.86 3557.66 0.45 
04/16/05 80.11 3557.41 -0.25 
07/09/05 80.40 3557.12 -0.29 
10/09/05 80.61 3556.91 -0.21 
01/16/06 80.97 3556.55 -0.36 
04/18/06 81.18 3556.34 -0.21 
07/12/06 81.35 3556.17 -0.17 
10/11/06 81.30 3556.22 0.05 
01/15/07 81.60 3555.92 -0.30 
04/18/07 81.67 3555.85 -0.07 
07/17/07 81.27 3556.25 0.40 
10/16/07 80.56 3556.96 0.71 
01/15/08 78.83 3558.69 1.73 
04/29/08 79.55 3557.97 -0.72 
07/16/08 80.22 3557.30 -0.67 
10/15/08 79.42 3558.10 0.80 

01/22/97 85 73.31 3565.31 
05/21/97 73.63 3564.99 -0.32 
07/28/97 73.80 3564.82 -0.17 
10/15/97 73.93 3564.69 -0.13 
01/05/98 74.17 3564.45 -0.24 
04/16/98 74.39 3564.23 -0.22 
07/16/98 74.71 3563.91 -0.32 
10/25/98 74.98 3563.64 -0.27 
02/10/99 75.22 3563.40 -0.24 
04/21/99 75.47 3563.15 -0.25 
07/13/99 75.68 3562.94 -0.21 
10/20/99 75.94 3562.68 -0.26 
01/25/00 76.23 3562.39 -0.29 
04/17/00 76.53 3562.09 -0.30 
07/25/00 76.88 3561.74 -0.35 
10/16/00 77.16 3561.46 -0.28 
01/16/01 77.55 3561.07 -0.39 
04/10/01 77.88 3560.74 -0.33 
07/17/01 78.29 3560.33 -0.41 
10/16/01 78.68 3559.94 -0.39 
01/13/02 79.12 3559.50 -0.44 
04/21/02 79.48 3559.14 -0.36 
07/23/02 79.79 3558.83 -0.31 
10/17/02 80.08 3558.54 -0.29 
01/21/03 80.26 3558.36 -0.18 
04/22/03 80.49 3558.13 -0.23 
07/15/03 80.69 3557.93 -0.20 
10/14/03 80.96 3557.66 -0.27 
01/27/04 81.22 3557.40 -0.26 
04/20/04 81.45 3557.17 -0.23 
07/17/04 81.57 3557.05 -0.12 
10/29/04 80.98 3557.64 0.59 
01/15/05 80.47 3558.15 0.51 
04/16/05 80.62 3558.00 -0.15 
07/09/05 80.90 3557.72 -0.28 
10/09/05 81.18 3557.44 -0.28 
01/16/06 81.30 3557.32 -0.12 
04/18/06 81.66 3556.96 -0.36 
07/12/06 81.82 3556.80 -0.16 
10/11/06 81.88 3556.74 -0.06 
01/15/07 82.08 3556.54 -0.20 
04/18/07 82.16 3556.46 -0.08 
07/17/07 82.11 3556.51 0.05 
10/16/07 81.28 3557.34 0.83 
01/15/08 79.79 3558.83 1.49 
04/29/08 80.21 3558.41 -0.42 
07/16/08 80.86 3557.76 -0.65 
10/15/08 80.33 3558.29 0.53 

01/22/97 85 72.78 3565.93 
05/21/97 73.12 3565.59 -0.34 
07/28/97 73.31 3565.40 -0.19 
10/15/97 73.44 3565.27 -0.13 
01/05/98 73.63 3565.08 -0.19 
04/16/98 74.00 3564.71 -0.37 
07/16/98 74.21 3564.50 -0.21 
10/25/98 74.48 3564.23 -0.27 
02/10/99 74.72 3563.99 -0.24 

MW-6 (Cont.) 

MW-7 3638.62 

MW-I 3638.71 
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Table 1 - Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Well 
Number 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevations 

MW-8 (Cont.) 

MW-9 3638.76 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 
04/21/99 74.95 3563.76 -0.23 
07/13/99 75.19 3563.52 -0.24 
10/21/99 75.48 3563.23 -0.29 
01/25/00 75.76 3562.95 -0.28 
04/17/00 76.09 3562.62 -0.33 
07/25/00 76.48 3562.23 -0.39 
10/16/00 76.80 3561.91 -0.32 
01/16/01 77.18 3561.53 -0.38 
04/10/01 77.49 3561.22 -0.31 
07/17/01 77.92 3560.79 -0.43 
10/16/01 78.26 3560.45 -0.34 
01/13/02 78.74 3559.97 -0.48 
04/21/02 79.11 3559.60 -0.37 
07/23/02 79.42 3559.29 -0.31 
10/17/02 79.67 3559.04 -0.25 
01/21/03 79.91 3558.80 -0.24 
04/22/03 80.12 3558.59 -0.21 
07/15/03 80.32 3558.39 -0.20 
10/14/03 80.57 3558.14 -0.25 
01/27/04 80.83 3557.88 -0.26 
04/20/04 81.02 3557.69 -0.19 
07/17/04 81.16 3557.55 -0.14 
10/29/04 80.54 3558.17 0.62 
01/15/05 80.05 3558.66 0.49 
04/16/05 80.19 3558.52 -0.14 
07/09/05 80.45 3558.26 -0.26 
10/09/05 80.75 3557.96 -0.30 
01/16/06 80.92 3557.79 -0.17 
04/18/06 81.19 3557.52 -0.27 
07/12/06 81.38 3557.33 -0.19 
10/11/06 81.51 3557.20 -0.13 
01/15/07 81.62 3557.09 -0.11 
04/18/07 81.7 3557.01 -0.08 
07/17/07 81.75 3556.96 -0.05 
10/16/07 80.96 3557.75 0.79 
01/15/08 79.97 3558.74 0.99 
04/29/08 79.99 3558.72 -0.02 
07/16/08 80.52 3558.19 -0.53 
10/15/08 80.14 3558.57 0.38 

01/22/97 85 72.57 3566.19 
05/21/97 72.89 3565.87 -0.32 
07/28/97 73.08 3565.68 -0.19 
10/15/97 73.24 3565.52 -0.16 
01/05/98 73.47 3565.29 -0.23 
04/16/98 73.70 3565.06 -0.23 
07/16/98 73.99 3564.77 -0.29 
10/25/98 74.27 3564.49 -0.28 
02/10/99 74.52 3564.24 -0.25 
04/21/99 74.74 3564.02 -0.22 
07/13/99 74.98 3563.78 -0.24 
10/21/99 75.30 3563.46 -0.32 
01/25/00 75.56 3563.20 -0.26 
04/17/00 75.90 3562.86 -0.34 
07/25/00 76.27 3562.49 -0.37 
10/16/00 76.62 3562.14 -0.35 
01/16/01 77.03 3561.73 -0.41 
04/10/01 77.34 3561.42 -0.31 
07/17/01 77.77 3560.99 -0.43 
10/16/01 78.11 3560.65 -0.34 
01/13/02 78.60 3560.16 -0.49 
04/21/02 78.96 3559.80 -0.36 
07/23/02 79.29 3559.47 -0.33 
10/17/02 79.56 3559.20 -0.27 
01/21/03 79.78 3558.98 -0.22 
04/22/03 79.95 3558.81 -0.17 
07/15/03 80.12 3558.64 -0.17 
10/14/03 80.35 3558.41 -0.23 
01/27/04 80.63 3558.13 -0.28 
04/20/04 80.81 3557.95 -0.18 
07/17/04 80.94 3557.82 -0.13 
10/29/04 80.23 3558.53 0.71 
01/15/05 79.89 3558.87 0.34 
04/16/05 79.99 3558.77 -0.10 
07/09/05 80.23 3558.53 -0.24 
10/09/05 80.54 3558.22 -0.31 
01/16/06 80.71 3558.05 -0.17 
04/18/06 80.99 3557.77 -0.28 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Top of 'Static Difference 
Casing Total Depth Water From Prior 

Well Elevations Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Number (W Measured (fi) ( f ) (ft) (ft) 

MW-9 (Cont.) 07/12/06 81.19 3557.57 -0.20 MW-9 (Cont.) 
10/11/06 81.30 3557.46 -0.11 
01/15/07 81.40 3557.36 -0.10 
04/18/07 81.51 3557.25 -0.11 
07/17/07 81.52 3557.24 -0.01 
10/16/07 80.77 3557.99 0.75 
01/15/08 79.84 3558.92 0.93 
04/29/08 79.88 3558.88 -0.04 
07/16/08 80.50 3558.26 -0.62 
10/15/08 80.11 3558.65 0.39 

MW-10 3638.86 05/27/97 130.5 73.33 3565.53 
07/28/97 73.49 3565.37 -0.16 
10/15/97 73.61 3565.25 -0.12 
01/05/98 73.83 3565.03 -0.22 
04/16/98 74.08 3564.78 -0.25 
07/16/98 74.38 3564.48 -0.30 
10/25/98 74.64 3564.22 -0.26 
02/10/99 74.92 3563.94 -0.28 
04/21/99 75.14 3563.72 -0.22 
07/13/99 75.31 3563.55 -0.17 
10/18/99 75.65 3563.21 -0.34 
01/25/00 75.93 3562.93 -0.28 
04/17/00 76.26 3562.60 -0.33 
07/25/00 76.63 3562.23 -0.37 
10/16/00 76.97 3561.89 -0.34 
01/16/01 77.34 3561.52 -0.37 
04/10/01 77.68 3561.18 -0.34 
07/17/01 78.06 3560.80 -0.38 
10/16/01 78.42 3560.44 -0.36 
01/13/02 78.88 3559.98 -0.46 
04/21/02 79.31 3559.55 -0.43 
07/23/02 79.64 3559.22 -0.33 
10/17/02 79.93 3558.93 -0.29 
01/21/03 80.06 3558.80 -0.13 
04/22/03 80.29 3558.57 -0.23 
07/15/03 80.44 3558.42 -0.15 
10/14/03 80.70 3558.16 -0.26 
01/27/04 80.94 3557.92 -0.24 
04/20/04 81.2 3557.66 -0.26 
07/17/04 81.31 3557.55 -0.11 
10/29/04 80.66 3558.20 0.65 
01/15/05 80.22 3558.64 0.44 
04/16/05 80.36 3558.50 -0.14 
07/09/05 80.64 3558.22 -0.28 
10/09/05 80.93 3557.93 -0.29 
01/16/06 81.08 3557.78 -0.15 
04/18/06 81.41 3557.45 -0.33 
07/12/06 81.58 3557.28 -0.17 
10/11/06 81.65 3557.21 -0.07 
01/15/07 81.82 3557.04 -0.17 
04/18/07 81.88 3556.98 -0.06 
07/17/07 81.93 3556.93 -0.05 
10/16/07 81.14 3557.72 0.79 
01/15/08 80.12 3558.74 1.02 
04/29/08 80.17 3558.69 -0.05 
07/16/08 80.70 3558.16 -0.53 
10/15/08 80.32 3558.54 0.38 

MW-11 3638.55 05/26/97 208 70.70 3567.85 
07/28/97 70.89 3567.66 -0.19 
10/15/97 70.85 3567.70 0.04 
01/05/98 71.21 3567.34 -0.36 
04/16/98 71.45 3567.10 -0.24 
07/16/98 71.76 3566.79 -0.31 
10/25/98 71.95 3566.60 -0.19 
02/10/99 72.22 3566.33 -0.27 
04/21/99 72.47 3566.08 -0.25 
07/13/99 72.74 3565.81 -0.27 
10/18/99 73.03 3565.52 -0.29 
01/25/00 73.34 3565.21 -0.31 
04/17/00 73.65 3564.90 -0.31 
07/25/00 74.03 3564.52 -0.38 
10/16/00 74.44 3564.11 -0.41 
01/16/01 74.88 3563.67 -0.44 
04/10/01 75.25 3563.30 -0.37 
07/17/01 75.74 3562.81 -0.49 
10/16/01 76.14 3562.41 -0.40 
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Table 1 - Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Top of 
Casing 

Well Elevations 
Number (ft) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 
01/13/02 76.50 3562,05 -0.36 
04/21/02 76.88 3561.67 -0.38 
07/23/02 77.22 3561.33 -0.34 

10/17/02 77.48 3561.07 -0.26 

01/21/03 77.71 3560.84 -0.23 

04/22/03 77.88 3560.67 -0.17 

07/15/03 78.05 3560.50 -0.17 
10/14/03 78.28 3560.27 -0.23 
01/27/04 78.48 3560.07 -0,20 
04/20/04 78.62 3559.93 -0.14 
07/17/04 78.78 3559.77 -0,16 
10/29/04 77.93 3560.62 0.85 
01/15/05 77.54 3561.01 0.39 
04/16/05 77.77 3560.78 -0.23 
07/09/05 78.34 3560.21 -0.57 
10/09/05 78.96 3559.59 -0.62 
01/16/06 79.07 3559.48 -0.11 

04/18/06 78.89 3559.66 0.18 
07/12/06 78.96 3559.59 -0.07 

10/11/06 79.08 3559.47 -0.12 
01/15/07 79.22 3559.33 -0.14 
04/18/07 79.27 3559.28 -0.05 
07/17/07 79.73 3558.82 -0.46 
10/16/07 78.82 3559.73 0.91 
01/15/08 78.46 3560.09 0.36 
04/29/08 78.21 3560.34 0.25 
07/16/08 78.90 3559.65 -0.69 
10/15/08 79.02 3559.53 ' -0.12 

05/26/97 85 68.05 3568.10 
07/28/97 68.14 3568.01 -0.09 
10/15/97 68.24 3567.91 -0.10 
01/05/98 68.52 3567.63 -0.28 
04/16/98 68.78 3567.37 -0.26 
07/16/98 69.10 3567.05 -0.32 
10/25/98 69.26 3566.89 -0.16 
02/10/99 69.53 3566.62 -0.27 
04/21/99 69.76 3566.39 -0.23 
07/13/99 69.95 3566.20 -0.19 
10/18/99 70.29 3565.86 -0.34 

01/25/00 70.57 3565.58 -0.28 
04/17/00 70.87 3565.28 -0.30 
07/25/00 71.28 3564.87 -0.41 
10/16/00 71.46 3564.69 -0.18 
01/16/01 72.00 3564.15 -0.54 
04/10/01 72.93 3563.22 -0.93 
07/17/01 72.92 3563.23 0.01 
10/16/01 73.32 3562.83 -0.40 
01/13/02 73.72 3562.43 -0.40 
04/21/02 74.08 3562.07 -0.36 
07/23/02 74.42 3561.73 -0.34 
10/17/02 74.72 3561.43 -0.30 
01/21/03 74.90 3561.25 -0.18 
04/22/03 75.14 3561.01 -0.24 
07/15/03 75.35 3560.80 -0.21 
10/14/03 75.55 3560.60 -0.20 
01/27/04 75.76 3560.39 -0.21 
04/20/04 75.93 3560.22 -0.17 
07/17/04 76.02 3560.13 -0.09 
10/29/04 75.17 3560.98 0.85 
01/15/05 74.77 3561.38 0.40 
04/16/05 75.04 3561.11 -0.27 

07/09/05 75.39 3560.76 -0.35 
10/09/05 75.69 3560.46 -0.30 
01/16/06 75.8 3560.35 -0.11 
04/18/06 76.07 3560.08 -0.27 
07/12/06 76.25 3559.90 -0.18 
10/11/06 76.28 3559.87 -0.03 
01/15/07 76.48 3559.67 -0.20 
04/18/07 76.58 3559.57 -0.10 
07/17/07 76.71 3559.44 -0.13 
10/16/07 76.16 3559.99 0.55 
01/15/08 75.77 3560.38 0.39 
04/29/08 75.48 3560.67 0.29 
07/16/08 76.20 3559.95 -0.72 
10/15/08 76.10 3560.05 0.10 

MW-11 (Cont.) 

MW-12 3636.15 
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Table 1 - Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Well 
Number 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevations 
(ft) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Pri 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 
05/21/97 84 72.31 3563.08 
07/28/97 72.39 3563.00 -0.08 
10/15/97 72.63 3562.76 -0.24 
01/05/98 72.79 3562.60 -0.16 
04/16/98 72.93 3562.46 -0.14 
07/16/98 73.32 3562.07 -0.39 
10/25/98 73.62 3561.77 -0.30 
02/10/99 73.88 3561.51 -0.26 
04/21/99 74.11 3561.28 -0.23 
07/12/99 74.17 3561.22 -0.06 
10/20/99 73.88 3561.51 0.29 
01/26/00 74.18 3560.58 -0.93 
04/17/00 74.43 3560.33 -0.25 
07/25/00 74.65 3560.11 -0.22 
10/16/00 74.95 3559.81 -0.30 
01/16/01 75.33 3559.43 -0.38 
04/10/01 75.65 3559.11 -0.32 
07/17/01 76.04 3558.72 -0.39 
10/16/01 76.42 3558.34 -0.38 
01/13/02 76.82 3557.94 -0.40 
04/21/02 77.11 3557.65 -0.29 
07/23/02 77.41 3557.35 -0.30 
10/17/02 77.72 3557.04 -0.31 
01/21/03 77.82 3556.94 -0.10 
04/22/03 78.07 3556.69 -0.25 
07/15/03 78.45 3556.31 -0.38 
10/14/03 78.74 3556.02 -0.29 
01/27/04 79.04 3555.72 -0.30 
04/20/04 78.96 3555.80 0.08 
07/17/04 79.28 3555.48 -0.32 
10/29/04 78.14 3556.62 1.14 
01/15/05 78.03 3556.73 0.11 
04/16/05 78.42 3556.34 -0.39 
07/09/05 78.75 3556.01 -0.33 
10/09/05 78.79 3555.97 -0.04 
01/16/06 79.19 3555.57 -0.40 
04/18/06 79.55 3555.21 -0.36 
07/12/06 79.79 3554.97 -0.24 
10/11/06 79.39 3555.37 0.40 
01/15/07 79.9 3554.86 -0.51 
04/18/07 80.03 3554.73 -0.13 
07/16/07 78.67 3556.09 1.36 
10/16/07 78.43 3556.33 0.24 
01/15/08 77.22 3557.54 1.21 
04/29/08 78.31 3556.45 -1.09 
07/16/08 78.58 3556.18 -0.27 
10/15/08 77.57 3557.19 1.01 

05/21/97 85 74.86 3562.33 
07/28/97 75.06 3562.13 -0.20 
10/15/97 75.28 3561.91 -0.22 
01/05/98 75.44 3561.75 -0.16 
04/16/98 75.61 3561.58 -0.17 
07/16/98 75.98 3561.21 -0.37 
10/25/98 76.26 3560.93 -0.28 
02/10/99 76.57 3560.62 -0.31 
04/21/99 76.81 3560.38 -0.24 
07/12/99 77.08 3560.11 -0.27 
10/20/99 77.35 3559.84 -0.27 
01/26/00 77.67 3559.52 -0.32 
04/17/00 77.94 3559.25 -0.27 
07/25/00 78.26 3558.93 -0.32 
10/16/00 78.51 3558.68 -0.25 
01/16/01 78.91 3558.28 -0.40 
04/10/01 79.24 3557.95 -0.33 
07/17/01 79.66 3557.53 -0.42 
10/16/01 80.06 3557.13 -0.40 
01/13/02 80.40 3556.79 -0.34 
04/21/02 80.78 3556.41 -0.38 
07/23/02 81.05 3556.14 -0.27 
10/17/02 81.36 3555.83 -0.31 
01/21/03 81.59 3555.60 -0.23 
04/22/03 81.77 3555.42 -0.18 
07/15/03 82.03 3555.16 -0.26 
10/14/03 82.27 3554.92 -0.24 
01/27/04 82.57 3554.62 -0.30 
04/20/04 82.77 3554.42 -0.20 
07/16/04 82.92 3554.27 -0.15 

MW-13 3635.39 

3634.76 

MW-14 3637.19 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Well 
Number 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevations 
(ft) 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 

Date Depth to Water Elevation Level 
Measured (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 

10/29/04 82.67 3554.52 0.25 
01/15/05 82.17 3555.02 0.50 
04/16/05 82.03 3555.16 0.14 
07/09/05 82.28 3554.91 -0.25 
10/09/05 82.47 3554.72 -0.19 
01/16/06 82.77 3554.42 -0.30 
04/18/06 82.92 3554.27 -0.15 
07/12/06 83.18 3554.01 -0.26 
10/11/06 83.28 3553.91 -0.10 
01/15/07 83.43 3553.76 -0.15 
04/18/07 83.49 3553.70 -0.06 
07/16/07 83.56 3553.63 -0.07 
10/16/07 83.23 3553.96 0.33 
01/15/08 82.83 3554.36 0.40 
04/29/08 82.58 3554.61 0.25 
07/16/08 83.19 3554.00 -0.61 
10/15/08 83.10 3554.09 0.09 

05/21/97 85 72.09 3564.48 
07/28/97 72.28 3564.29 -0.19 
10/15/97 72.52 3564.05 -0.24 
01/05/98 72.70 3563.87 -0.18 
04/16/98 72.87 3563.70 -0.17 
07/16/98 73.24 3563.33 -0.37 
10/25/98 73.47 3563.10 -0.23 
02/10/99 73.76 3562.81 -0.29 
04/21/99 74.00 3562.57 -0.24 
07/12/99 74.27 3562.30 -0.27 
10/20/99 74.58 3561.99 -0.31 
01/26/00 74.92 3561.65 -0.34 
04/17/00 75.19 3561.38 -0.27 
07/25/00 75.50 3561.07 -0.31 
10/16/00 75.85 3560.72 -0.35 
01/16/01 76.27 3560.30 -0.42 
04/10/01 76.58 3559.99 -0.31 
07/17/01 77.01 3559.56 -0.43 
10/16/01 77.44 3559.13 -0.43 
01/13/02 77.87 3558.70 -0.43 
04/21/02 78.18 3558.39 -0.31 
07/23/02 78.53 3558.04 -0.35 
10/17/02 78.72 3557.85 -0.19 
01/21/03 79.00 3557.57 -0.28 
04/22/03 79.16 3557.41 -0.16 
07/15/03 79.36 3557.21 -0.20 
10/14/03 79.60 3556.97 -0.24 
01/27/04 79.83 3556.74 -0.23 
04/20/04 80.03 3556.54 -0.20 
07/16/04 80.14 3556.43 -0.11 
10/29/04 79.55 3557.02 0.59 
01/15/05 79.20 3557.37 0.35 
04/16/05 79.18 3557.39 0.02 
07/09/05 79.43 3557.14 -0.25 
10/09/05 79.70 3556.87 -0.27 
01/16/06 79.92 3556.65 -0.22 
04/18/06 80.12 3556.45 -0.20 
07/12/06 80.38 3556.19 -0.26 
10/11/06 80.52 3556.05 -0.14 
01/15/07 80.64 3555.93 -0.12 
04/18/07 80.72 3555.85 -0.08 
07/16/07 80.78 3555.79 -0.06 
10/16/07 80.33 3556.24 0.45 
01/15/08 79.80 3556.77 0.53 
04/29/08 79.50 3557.07 0.30 
07/16/08 80.18 3556.39 -0.68 
10/15/08 80.04 3556.53 0.14 

05/25/97 82.6 75.97 3561.72 
07/28/97 76.15 3561.54 -0.18 
10/15/97 76.26 3561.43 -0.11 
01/05/98 76.52 3561.17 -0.26 
04/16/98 76.67 3561.02 -0.15 
07/16/98 78.03 3559.66 -1.36 
10/25/98 77.33 3560.36 0.70 
02/10/99 77.62 3560.07 -0.29 
04/21/99 77.48 3560.21 0.14 
07/12/99 78.08 3559.61 -0.60 

10/21/99 78.36 3559.33 -0.28 

01/26/00 78.65 3559.04 -0.29 

MW-14 (Cont.) 

MW-15 3636.57 

Shell Station 
MW-4 

3637.69 
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Table 1 • Static Water Level Elevation Data 

Top of 
Casing 

Well Elevations Date 
Number (ft) Measured 

Shell Station 04/17/00 
MW-4 (Cont.) 07/25/00 

10/16/00 
01/16/01 
04/10/01 
07/17/01 
10/16/01 
01/13/02 
04/21/02 
07/23/02 
10/17/02 
01/21/03 
04/22/03 
07/15/03 
10/14/03 
01/27/04 

'Static Difference 
Total Depth Water From Prior 
Depth to Water Elevation Level 

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) 
78.92 3558.77 -0.27 
79.18 3558.51 -0.26 
79.49 3558.20 -0.31 
79.83 3557.86 -0.34 
80.14 3557.55 -0.31 
80.53 3557.16 -0.39 
80.85 3556.84 -0.32 
81.27 3556.42 -0.42 
81.61 3556.08 -0.34 
81.63 3556.06 -0.02 
81.69 3556.00 -0.06 
81.71 3555.98 -0.02 
81.77 3555.92 -0.06 
81.56 3556.13 0.21 
79.94 3557.75 1.62 
82.27 3555.42 -2.33 

Note: Top of casing survey elevations are based on the "City of Hobbs Control Datum" 
and the North American Vertical Datum 
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ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. • 2393 Salt Creek Highway (82601) • P.O. Box3258 • Casper, WY82602 
Toll Free 888.235.0515 • 307.235.0515 • Fax 307.234.1639 • casper@energylab.com-www.energylab.com 

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY REPORT 

December 10, 2008 

Deuell Environmental LLC 

1653 Diamond Head Court 

Laramie, WY 82072 

Workorder No.: C08100838 

Project Name: Hobbs 93007 

Energy Laboratories, Inc. received the following 16 samples for Deuell Environmental LLC on 10/17/2008 for analysis. 

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collect Date Receive Date Matrix Test 

C08100838-001 93007-5.10/08 10/15/08 15:30 10/17/08 Aqueous SW8260B VOCs, Standard List 

C08100838-002 93007-6.10/08 10/15/08 16:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-003 93007-3.10/08 10/15/08 16:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-004 93007-7.10/08 10/15/08 17:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-005 93007-9.10/08 10/15/08 17:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-006 93007-4.10/08 10/15/08 18:10 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-007 93007-14.10/08 10/15/08 18:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-008 93007-15.10/08 10/15/08 19:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-009 93007-13.10/08 10/15/08 19:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-010 93007-10.10/08 10/16/08 7:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-011 93007-8.10/08 10/16/08 7:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-012 93007-2.10/08 10/16/08 8:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-013 93007-12.10/08 10/16/08 8:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-014 93007-11.10/08 10/16/08 9:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-015 93007-A.10/08 10/15/08 15:00 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

C08100838-016 93007-B.10/08 10/16/08 6:30 10/17/08 Aqueous Same As Above 

As appropriate, any exceptions or problems with the analyses are noted in the Laboratory Analytical Report, the 
QA/QC Summary Report, or the Case Narrative. 

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please call. 

Report Approved By: 

Summary Report: Page 1 of 



ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. • 2393 Salt Creek Highway(82601)-P.O. Box3258 - Casper, WY82602 
Toll Free 888.235.0515 • 307.235.0515 • Fax 307.234.1639 - casper@energylab.com -www.energylab.com 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client: Deuell Environmental LLC 

Project: Hobbs 93007 

LablD: C08100838-001 

Client Sample ID: 93007-5.10/08 

Revised Date: 12/10/08 

Report Date: 10/31/08 

Collection Date: 10/15/08 15:30 

DateReceived: 10/17/08 

Matrix: Aqueous 

Analyses Result Units Qualifier RL 
WICL/ 
QCL Method Analysis Date / By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.5 ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 / rmh 

4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 / rmh 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 / rmh 

Bromoforrn ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Bromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Chlorodibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 / rmh 

Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Isopropylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

Report RL - Analyte reporting limit. 

Definitions: QCL - Quality control limit. 

MCL - Maximum contaminant level. 

ND - Not detected at the reporting limit. 
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ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. • 2393 Salt Creek Highway (82601)-P.O. Box3258 • Casper, WY82602 
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L A B O R A T O R Y A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T 

Client: Deuell Environmental LLC 

Project: Hobbs 93007 

L a b l D : C08100838-001 

Client Sample ID: 93007-5.10/08 

Revised Date: 12/10/08 

Report Date: 10/31/08 

Col lect ion Date: 10/15/08 15:30 

DateReceived: 10/17/08 

Matrix: Aqueous 

MCL/ 
Analyses Result Units Qualifier RL QCL Method Analysis Date / By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
m+p-Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Methyl ethyl ketone ND ug/L 20 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 2.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Methylene chloride ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

p-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Tetrachloroethene 1.0 ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Trichloroethene 1.4 ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 

Xylenes, Total ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35 /rmh 
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 97.0 %REC 80-120 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 114 %REC 70-130 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 
Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene 88.0 %REC 80-120 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 

Surr: Toluene-d8 99.0 %REC 80-120 SW8260B 10/31/08 02:35/rmh 
- H-Original analysis was done within hold time. Data is from recheck analysis due to QC failure. 

Report RL - Analyte reporting limit. 
